

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Charlottesville Division**

ELIZABETH SINES, SETH WISPELWEY,
MARISSA BLAIR, TYLER MAGILL, APRIL
MUNIZ, HANNAH PEARCE, MARCUS
MARTIN, NATALIE ROMERO, CHELSEA
ALVARADO, and JOHN DOE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JASON KESSLER, RICHARD SPENCER,
CHRISTOPHER CANTWELL, JAMES
ALEX FIELDS, JR., VANGUARD
AMERICA, ANDREW ANGLIN,
MOONBASE HOLDINGS, LLC, ROBERT
“AZZMADOR” RAY, NATHAN DAMIGO,
ELLIOT KLINE a/k/a/ ELI MOSLEY,
IDENTITY EVROPA, MATTHEW
HEIMBACH, MATTHEW PARROTT a/k/a
DAVID MATTHEW PARROTT,
TRADITIONALIST WORKER PARTY,
MICHAEL HILL, MICHAEL TUBBS,
LEAGUE OF THE SOUTH, JEFF SCHOEP,
NATIONAL SOCIALIST MOVEMENT,
NATIONALIST FRONT, AUGUSTUS SOL
INVICTUS, FRATERNAL ORDER OF THE
ALT-KNIGHTS, MICHAEL “ENOCHE”
PEINOVICH, LOYAL WHITE KNIGHTS OF
THE KU KLUX KLAN, and EAST COAST
KNIGHTS OF THE KU KLUX KLAN a/k/a
EAST COAST KNIGHTS OF THE TRUE
INVISIBLE EMPIRE,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:17-cv-00072-NKM

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’
MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 5

I. THE HIGHLY COORDINATED VIOLENCE OF CHARLOTTESVILLE 2.0..... 5

 A. Friday Night: The “Secret” Torch Parade..... 5

 B. Saturday Morning: The Siege of Emancipation Park 7

 C. Saturday Afternoon: McIntire Park 9

 D. The Car Attack..... 11

II. THE CONSPIRACY TO VIOLENTLY ADVANCE WHITE SUPREMACY..... 12

 A. Defendants Conspired in Advance of Charlottesville 2.0..... 12

 B. Consistent with Their Plan, Defendants Actively Coordinated the Violence and Intimidation that Occurred in Charlottesville on August 11 and 12..... 18

 C. The Conspirators Celebrated Charlottesville 2.0 as a Success 20

 D. Defendants and Their Co-Conspirators Inflicted Injuries on Plaintiffs 21

STANDARD OF REVIEW 22

ARGUMENT 22

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED A CLAIM UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1985(3)..... 22

 A. Existence of a Conspiracy..... 24

 B. The Object of the Conspiracy: Deprivation of the Equal Enjoyment of Rights Secured by the Law to All 31

 1. Thirteenth Amendment 31

 2. 42 U.S.C. § 1982..... 34

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED A CLAIM UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1986..... 36

III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED A CLAIM OF COMMON LAW CIVIL CONSPIRACY 36

IV. INDIVIDUAL PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED CLAIMS AGAINST CERTAIN INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS UNDER VIRGINIA CODE § 8.01-42.1 40

V. DEFENDANTS’ CONSTITUTIONAL OBJECTIONS ARE MERITLESS 41

 A. The First Amendment Does Not Protect Defendants’ Violent Conspiracy 41

 B. The Second Amendment Does Not Protect Defendants’ Use of Weapons 44

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Antonio v. Sec. Servs. of Am., LLC,
701 F. Supp. 2d 749 (D. Md. 2010)..... 31

Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal,
535 U.S. 234 (2002) 42

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 22

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 22, 24

Bergman v. United States,
551 F. Supp. 407 (W.D. Mich. 1982) 22, 23

Berry v. Target Corp.,
214 F. Supp. 3d 530 (E.D. Va. 2016) 40

Brandenburg v. Ohio,
395 U.S. 444 (1969)..... 41, 42

Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic,
506 U.S. 263 (1993)..... 31

Brown v. Hartlage,
456 U.S. 45 (1982)..... 2, 43

CaterCorp, Inc. v. Catering Concepts, Inc.,
246 Va. 22 (1993)..... 36

Coleman v. Boeing Co.,
No. 2:16-CV-1451, 2017 WL 2992526 (D.S.C. June 22, 2017) 36

Commercial Bus. Sys., Inc. v. BellSouth Servs., Inc.,
249 Va. 39 (1995)..... 36, 37, 38

Dogs Deserve Better, Inc. v. Terry,
No. 3:14-cv-591, 2015 WL 1288324 (E.D. Va. Mar. 20, 2015) 36

Frazier v. Cooke,
No. 4:17-cv-54, 2017 WL 5560864 (E.D. Va. Nov. 17, 2017) passim

Geinosky v. City of Chicago,
675 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2012) 25, 29

<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	2, 42, 43
<i>Goldfarb v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.</i> , 791 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971).....	passim
<i>Hall v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 846 F.3d 757 (4th Cir. 2017)	27
<i>Hamilton v. Pallozzi</i> , 848 F.3d 614 (4th Cir. 2017)	45
<i>Hill v. City of New York</i> , No. 03-cv-01283, 2005 WL 3591719 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2005).....	24, 25
<i>Hinkle v. City of Clarksburg, W.Va.</i> , 81 F.3d 416 (4th Cir. 1996)	24, 25
<i>Hui Kun Li v. Shuman</i> , No. 5:14-cv-00030, 2015 WL 3766182 (W.D. Va. June 16, 2015)	37
<i>Jiang v. Porter</i> , 156 F. Supp. 3d 996 (E.D. Mo. 2015)	24, 27
<i>Johnson v. City of Fayetteville</i> , No. 5:12-CV-456, 2013 WL 12165680 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 28, 2013).....	25
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	31, 34
<i>Koffman v. Garnett</i> , 265 Va. 12 (2003).....	38, 39
<i>Kunik v. Racine Cty.</i> , 946 F.2d 1574 (7th Cir. 1991)	25
<i>McDonough v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:09-Civ-71, 2010 WL 1418878 (W.D. Va. Apr. 8, 2010).....	2
<i>Mendocino Envtl. Ctr. v. Mendocino Cty.</i> , 192 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1999)	24, 25, 28, 29
<i>Morris v. Fletcher</i> , No. 7:15-cv-00675, 2017 WL 1161888 (W.D. Va. Mar. 27, 2017).....	22

<i>Mylan Labs., Inc. v. Akzo, N.V.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 1053 (D. Md. 1991).....	29
<i>New York State Nat’l Org. for Women v. Terry</i> , 886 F.2d 1339 (2d Cir. 1989)	25
<i>Occupy Columbia v. Haley</i> , 738 F.3d 107 (4th Cir. 2013)	45
<i>Patrick v. City of Chicago</i> , 213 F. Supp. 3d 1033 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	26
<i>Rice v. Paladin Enters., Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1997)	2, 43
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	43
<i>Salim v. Dahlberg</i> , 170 F. Supp. 3d 897 (E.D. Va. 2016)	40
<i>Shaare Tefila Congregation v. Cobb</i> , 481 U.S. 615 (1987).....	31
<i>Simmons v. Poe</i> , 47 F.3d 1370 (4th Cir. 1995)	27, 29, 33
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	41, 42
<i>Soo Park v. Thompson</i> , 851 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>St. Francis College v. Al-Khazraji</i> , 481 U.S. 604 (1987).....	31
<i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> , 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996).	43
<i>United Brotherhood of Carpenters v. Scott</i> , 463 U.S. 825 (1983).....	23, 31, 33, 35
<i>United States v. Amawi</i> , 695 F.3d 457 (6th Cir. 2012)	2, 41, 42
<i>United States v. Bledsoe</i> , 728 F.2d 1094 (8th Cir. 1984)	32

<i>United States v. Cannon</i> , 750 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2014),	32
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	44
<i>United States v. Greer</i> , 939 F.2d 1076 (5th Cir. 1991)	34, 35
<i>United States v. Hatch</i> , 722 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2013)	32
<i>United States v. Roof</i> , 225 F. Supp. 3d 438 (D.S.C. 2016).....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 53 U.S. 285 (2008)	42
<i>Vansant & Gusler, Inc. v. Washington</i> , 245 Va. 356 (1993)	37, 38
<i>Vietnamese Fishermen's Ass'n v. Knights of the KKK</i> , 518 F. Supp. 993 (S.D. Tex. 1981).....	33
<i>Waller v. Butkovich</i> , 584 F. Supp. 909 (M.D.N.C. 1984)	33
<i>Ward v. Connor</i> , 657 F.2d 45 (4th Cir. 1981)	23
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....	2, 43
<i>Zayre of Va., Inc. v. Gowdy</i> , 207 Va. 47 (1966)	39
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	23
<u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1982.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3)	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1986.....	36
Virginia Code § 18.2-408	38

Virginia Code § 18.2-46.5 38
Virginia Code § 8.01-42.1 38, 40, 43

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 22, 24, 42
